the tools due to any reasons are considered as dropouts. So, the researcher went for 

the second attempt and third attempt. So, for the present study researcher was able to 

collect the data in three attempts. It was expected that the number of teacher educator 

would be two hundred and ninety six (296) but actually after three attempts researcher 

was only able to collect responses from one hundred eighty four (184) teacher 

educators. The number of tools sent to teacher education institutes were 424 and 

collected were 184. The percentage of collected data in hand was 43.39% of the total 

sent tools. 

The process of data collection is starts with personally contacting the randomly